underlying share price has been determined to 92%. There are also traditional holdings of equity instruments in Luminar which
are listed, these holdings are categorised as level 1 financial instruments.

The fair value of share warrants and earn-out rights in the level 3 categorised financial instruments in Luminar as of 30 Sep-
tember 2022, amounted to SEK 197 (431) m and the financial impact of the same instruments recognised in the income state-
ment is SEK –234 (–425) m. The share warrants are, as of 30 September 2022, deep in the money with a strike price well
under the current list price. The total fair value change of all holdings in Luminar amounted to SEK –590 (–1,039) m.
There are also other holdings of non-listed equity instruments that are categorised as level 3 and they are valued at fair value
when there is information available indicating that the value has changed, for example if there has been a transaction in the
instrument during the period.

A sensitivity analysis of level 3 share warrants is presented in the table below. The base valuation is based on an assumed
volatility of 92% and a start value of SEK 196 m.

Sensitivity analysis for warrants (SEKm)

Likelihood of triggering event

Volatility –10% –5% 0% 5% 10%

–10% 162 173 185 196 208

–5% 167 179 191 203 215

92% 171 183 196 207 220

5% 178 191 204 216 229

10% 183 196 209 222 236

Financial liabilities valued at amortised cost
30 Sep 2022 31 Dec 2021

SEKm
Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Bonds and liabilities to credit institutions 28,683 26,452 25,415 26,362

Total 28,683 26,452 25,415 26,362

The carrying amount of financial liabilities measured at amortised cost, is stated in the table above.
As of June 2022, Volvo Car Group hedges the fair value risk of EUR-denominated bonds by using interest rate swaps, where

fixed interest payments are swapped into floating interest payments. The total carrying amount of the bonds as of 30 Septem-
ber 2022 is SEK 22,470 (16,403) m. Volvo Car Group has hedged parts of these fixed interest rate bonds and these are meas-
ured at fair value through the income statement, as of September 30 2022, amounting to SEK –212 (—) m. The remaining
part is measured at amortised cost. Changes in the fair value of interest rate swaps that are designated and qualify as fair value